

No. 22-234

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL
RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

DANIEL TENNY

GERARD SINZDAK

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement:

 A. The 2019 Rule and the resulting legal challenges 2

 B. Petitioners’ intervention motions 6

 C. DHS’s adoption of a new public charge rule 11

Argument..... 12

 A. Petitioners’ requests to intervene and for Rule 60(b) relief are moot..... 13

 B. Further review would be unwarranted even if petitioners’ requests were not moot:

 1. The court of appeals’ intervention holding does not warrant review 19

 2. The court of appeals’ Rule 60(b) holding does not warrant review 26

 C. Petitioners’ criticisms of the government’s litigation decisions provide no basis for review 29

Conclusion 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Akiachak Native Cmty. v. United States Dep’t of the Interior, 827 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13, 14

Alvarez v. Smith, 558 U.S. 87 (2009) 13

Arizona v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, 142 S. Ct. 1926 (2022) 7, 29, 30

Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Smith, 714 F.3d 932 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 27

Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C., 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022) 19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020), cert. dismissed, 141 S. Ct. 1292 (2021)	3
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 992 F.3d 742 (9th Cir.), cert. granted, 142 S. Ct. 417 (2021), and cert. dismissed, 142 S. Ct. 1926 (2022)	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	25
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. New York</i> : 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	3
141 S. Ct. 1292 (2021)	3, 6
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	26
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	14
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	31, 32
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	26
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	18
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	18
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1856 (2022)	26, 27
<i>Mayorkas v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1292 (2021).....	3, 6
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	7, 19, 20
<i>New York v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020), cert. granted, 141 S. Ct. 1370 (2021), and cert. dismissed, 141 S. Ct. 1292 (2021)	3
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985).....	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	18
<i>USCIS v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1292 (2021)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	32
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	18
<i>Wyoming v. United States Dep't of Agr.</i> , 414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005)	14
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	13, 24
Amend. V.....	4
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i>	4
5 U.S.C. 702-703.....	30
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1103.....	2
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(4)(A)	2
6 U.S.C. 211(c)(8).....	2
6 U.S.C. 557.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 24.....	7, 10, 19, 32
Rule 24(a)	7, 19, 24, 25
Rule 24(a)(2).....	25
Rule 24(b).....	26
Rule 24(b)(1)	7, 19
Rule 24(b)(3)	26
Rule 54(b).....	3

VI

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 60(b)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 60(b)(6)	8, 9, 27, 28, 31
Sup. Ct. R. 10	19
Miscellaneous:	
Bethany A. Davis Noll & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Regulation in Transition</i> , 104 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (2019)	28
Department of Homeland Security, <i>DHS Statement on Litigation Related to the Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility</i> (Mar. 9, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xtTUY	5
Executive Order No. 14,012, § 4, 86 Fed. Reg. 8277 (Feb. 5, 2021)	5
84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)	2
86 Fed. Reg. 14,221 (Mar. 15, 2021)	6
87 Fed. Reg. 10,570 (Feb. 24, 2022)	9
87 Fed. Reg. 55,472 (Sept. 9, 2022)	11, 12, 15, 16, 17
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	17
